

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC BAXTER
Counsel of Record
ERIC RASSBACH
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
DANIEL ORTNER
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
*1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketlaw.org*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*
AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. Government attempts to mask
 coercion using third parties are
 common2

 II. Coercion laundering cannot save
 Illinois’s scheme..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	13
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	2
<i>Agency for International Development v.</i> <i>Alliance for Open Society</i> <i>International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	4
<i>Auburn Univ. v. S. Ass’n of Colleges &</i> <i>Schs., Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	7
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	9
<i>Chi. Sch. of Automatic Transmissions,</i> <i>Inc. v. Accreditation Alliance of</i> <i>Career Schs. & Colleges</i> , 44 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health &</i> <i>Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	10

<i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008)	2
<i>Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim, N.A.</i> , 639 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	11
<i>Hiwassee Coll., Inc. v. S. Ass'n of Colleges & Schs.</i> , 531 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Jackson v. Mann</i> , 196 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , <i>Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	4
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	3
<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958)	3

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)</i>	10
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass'n, 459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006)</i>	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)</i>	5
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA, 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i>	10, 11
<i>Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	8
<i>Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)</i>	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 922	2
18 U.S.C. 924	2
18 U.S.C. 1956	2
20 U.S.C. 1001	5
20 U.S.C. 1002	5
20 U.S.C. 1099b	6
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/6.....	12

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary 992 (4th ed. 2000)	2
Decl. of Rabbi Menachem M. Katz, <i>Lawson v. Florida Dept. of Corrs.</i> , No. 4:04-cv-00105-MP-GRJ (N.D. Fla., filed Apr. 7, 2006), ECF No. 59-2.....	8
Julee T. Flood & David Dewhirt, <i>Shedding the Shibboleth: Judicial Acknowledgement that Higher Education Accreditors Are State Actors</i> , 12 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 731 (2014)	7
Mary Moore, <i>Accreditation Board Gives Gordon College a Year to Review Policy on Homosexuality</i> , Boston Business Journal, Sept. 25, 2014	6
Mot. for Partial Summ. J. at 23-25, <i>Slockish v. FHWA</i> , No. 3:08-cv-01169 (D. Or., filed May 16, 2017).....	10
D. Smith, <i>Accreditation Committee Decides to Keep Religious Exemption</i> , 33 Monitor on Psychology, Jan. 2002, at 16, http://www.apa.org/monitor/jan02/exemption.aspx	6

Brian K. Trygg and State of Illinois, Department of Central Management Services and General Teamsters/Professional and Technical Employees, Local Union 916, 32 PERI (IL LRB-SP 2016) (Case Nos. S-CA-10-092 and S-CB-10-024) 12

U.S. Dep't of Education, Accreditation: Universities and Higher Education, https://www2.ed.gov/admins/finaid/accred/accreditation_pg5.html#NationallyRecognized..... 5
